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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE WISCOHSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONE COMMISSION

Ot T ER wee WD en e s O e w0 W e G Cw s ws e wm

In the Matter of the Petition of

Cace CXVIII
Mo. 25377 ME-1763
Decision No. 17724-C

WISCONSIN COUNCIL OF COUNTY and
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

Involving Certaln Imployes of

CITY OF RACIIL

ORDER SETTING ASIDC CULRIIFICATION OF RLPRESCNTATIVEL

Pursuant to a Direction issuad by it, the Wisconsin Employment
Relation3 Commission on May 28, 1930, issued a certification of

" Representative wherein it certified that Wisconsin Council of County

and Municipal Employees, AFSCHME, AFL-CIO, had been seleccted by the
requircd number of employes of tha City of Racine who voted in sald
alection in the collective bargaining unit consisting of all regular
full-time and all regqular part-time "clerical and related", as well

as “technical” employes, in the employ of the City of Racine, excluding
managerial, supervisory, confidential, casual, professional and craft
employas, as well as law enforcement personnsl with the power of arrest,
firefighting personnel, and amployes of the Water and Wastcwater utility,
as their collective bargaining raepresentatives and thereafter and on
Octobar 22, 1980, in a hoaring involving a petition for unit clarification
filed by the Racine Public Library Board, the Commission having learned
that certain employes of the Racine Public Library Soard had been in-
advertaently included in the bargaining unit deacribed abova and were among
those employes eligible to vote in the above election, and the Corxiasion
being satisfied that the results of said election cculd have been affected
by the ballots cast by employes of tha Racine Public Library Board, and
that therefore the Certification previously issued in the matter should

be set aside;
NOW, THEREFORE, it is
ORDERED

That the Certification of Representative issued in tha above matter

" on May 28, 1980 be, and thc same haereby is, set aside.

Given under our hands and seal a* the
City of Madison, Wisconsin this 9th
day of January, 1931.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By Morxris Slavney /s/
Morris Slavney, Chairman

Gary L. Covelli /s/
Gary L. Covelll, Comnissioner
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CITY OF RACINL, CXVIII, Decison No. 17724-C

- MIMORANDUM ACCUMPRUYING
ORDIR SLETTING ASIDL CRITIFIICLTION O REPRLEENTATIVE

On Novermber 23, 1373, tha Union filed a petition with thae Commission
requesting the Commission to conduct an election anong cartailn employes
of the City to dotemilne whether sald employes deszired to ba represented
by the Uniovn for the purposes of collective bargeining. In its petition
the Union alleged that the appropriate bargaining unit described previously
herein: among the inclusions listed was the "library”™., Following a hearing
in the matter the Cormission, on April 2, 1389, directed an election
among the amployes in the bargaining unit. It should Lu noted that cor-
tain library employes were included among the eligikles to vote in said
election. Tiha only issues with regard to library employas involved whether
caertaln employes wera professional and whether certain other positions
were supervisory. DBoth the Assistant City Attorney, representing the
City, and the Union representative present during the conduct of the
aearing in the ratter (which concerned many issues involving positions
in various City departrents) assumed that employes of the library were
amployed by tha City of Racine.

Thirty two library employes voted in the election. The results
of the election indicated that of the 148 ballots countad 82 ballots
cast in favor of the Union and 66 voted against any represeatation.

On August 29, 1380, the Racine Public Library soard filed a petition
with the Comiission claining that the library omployesz were employed by
the Racine Public Library Board rather than by the City of Racine, and that
therefore the library employes should have not been included in the sams
unit with the employes of the City. During ths course of the hearing on
the latter petition, reprecsentatives of the Union, the City and the
Library Board were present and agreed that tha employes of thie Racine
Public Library Board consisted of a unit separate and apart from City
enployes. Tiley also aqreed to two appropriate units of City euployes;
one consisting of non~law enforcement personnel employed by the Police
Department, and thic second consisting of tho remaining employes involved
in the original petition.

Since the original Certification of Representative included employes
other than those employed by the City, such unit was inappropriate, we are,
therefore, setting aside the Certification involved. It should be noted
that the City has voluntarily recognized the Union as the collective
bargaining representative of the employes of the two units of City enmployes.
Should the Union claim to represent the Library BDoard employee, it has the
right to initiate a proceecding before the Commission to scek such cerxti-
fied representative status.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 9th day of January, 1951,
WISCONSIN EMPLOYMINT RELATIONS COMUISSION

By Morrdis Llavaey /3/
Moxrris Slavanay, Caairman

Gary L. Covalll /a/
Gary L. Covelli, Corsilssioner
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